PARTS CATALOG
FOR

NUMBERED SERIES

MODELS 48, 148 AND 248

MODELS 85, 185 AND 285 o

nghway 3 Bypass —. P.O: Box 1107, = (601
: - Yazoo Clty, Mlssasssppt 39194_




GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS

AXLES: 1% " Square TONGUE }ACK: Standard
SCRAPERS: High Carbon Blades GANG WRENCHES: 2 Standarrt
on ¥ x 2 Shank TRANSPORT WIDTH: Width of rir pi
TONGUE: Adjustable angle, 12" plus 127 tar
- 81" long .- feathering hiade
CLEVIS: Reversible, ductile ron

CUTTING ANGLE: 15% to 23°

48 & 85 SERIES

CUTING WIDTH: 8’4" to 200"
BEARINGS: 14" square bore, regreasable, flangette mounted
SPACING: g-
BLADES: 22 x' 3416 Plain or C.O .
WEIGHT: 347 - 398 1bs. per foot, 143 - 193 Ibs. per blade
148 & 185 SERIES
CUTTING WIDTH: 87" to 19'6"
BEARINGS: 1% " square bore, regreasable, toggle mounted, Protect-O-Shield
SPACING: 97, 102" or 9" front and 10 " rear
“BLADES: 24 x 36 Plain or C ©

24 x 1/4 Plain or C. O.
26 x 1/4 Plain or C O. 10% " Spacing Only
WEIGHT: 359 - 434 Ibs. per foot, 139 - 188 ibs. per blade
248 & 285 SERIES
CUTTING WIDTH:_ 87" to 196"

BEARINGS: 2% "bore, regreasable, toggle mounted. Protect-O-Shield
SPACING: 3%, 10% " or 9" front and 10% * rear
.BLADES: 24 3/16 Plain or C. O.

24 x 1/4 Plain or C. O
26 x 1/4 Plain or C O. 10% "Spacing Only
WEIGHT: 370 - 458 Ibs. per faot, 143 - 193 |bs. per hlade

The total number of blades required for each modet
di harrow is found in the Gang Location Table at the end
r% of the catalogue To avoid repetition, some sections
o . of this catalog do not list the number of parts required
for the 248 and 285 Series. If they are nol listed, they
would require the same number of parts as the cor-
responding model in the 148 or 185 Series. For exam-
ple, a 248-009 would require the same number of parts
as a 148-009

AMCO 11405
Issued Necemher, 1979

{ Reissuved Feb. 1984




AMCO OFFSET DISK HARROW
PULL TONGUE

Ref. No. Part No. Description No. Required
: _ N 1 16001 Pull Clevis (Cast). . ... v B TR ER TS 1
~ THIS SA ' ' VRO . 0434 *pull Clevis (Double Pull Ears) (Yoke Type
S oy e svweot. moicares '" i
s ‘T’sg-‘ifg;g READ: THE MESSAGE. THAT" FOLLOWS AND 8E ALERT 70 - 9204 *Bushing 1 3/4 O.D. x 3/16 wt. 5 7/8 Long
BILITY OF PERSONAL INJURV _ L i 9205 *Bushing 1 5/16 O.D. x 1/4 wt. 7 1/2 Long
- - SIS CTNE 10865 *Hex Bolt 3/4 x 9 NC, PL
. _ _ EEEm 10866 *Flat Washer 3/4 PL
o *Lock Nut 3/4 NC, PL
_ A CI?'UTION Never stand betweén: rractor and d:sk- harrow when’ mrchmg 10399 ‘LTC : l: 4 NC 1
unless all controls are in neutral and the- brakes are Iac[red 2 20 225 CEVIS PIM. oottt e !
- 3 11360 ROTT PR 172 X 3 et
) o 4 10509 Lock NUt 3/8 NG, PL. ..ot i i et e e s 1
CAUTION Park ar bIock the- disk: harrow S y -
o rt w:ll not: 11261 Park P O 1
- disconnected from- the-tractor drawbar m” whe» > 1{1;8 83 Tzrngizi ;:zk
. 10912 *Snap Ring
e A ’(;:AUTION When- working on- disk: harrows, care-should: be- exercised: in - 6 10866 Flat Washer 304 PlL. .ottt e e e e e 4
Dl a"d'my( or. tightening bolts near- disk. blades-to avoid m,ury_ - 7 10300 Lock NUE 3/4 NG, PL. ...ttt 2
8 0435A Pull TongUE. ... i e e 1
S ' ) e 9 10867 Hex Bolt 11/ x 6 1 2NC, PL. ... i 2
ﬁ,ﬁfﬂ,ﬂf Always secure: for transport: by: "3"'9 the lock: pin- and- wing, 10 10397 LoCk NUET /8 NG, PL. - oo e e e 2
’ L 11 0436 CrOSS TOMBUE. « .ttt e et ettt e et et e e e s 1
| B —— 12 9206 Bushing 1 516 O.D. x /4wt 53/4LONg. .. ..o v 2
CAUTION? Never clean;.adjust. or.lubricate a disk harrow that is in motion. 13 10696 Hex BOIt 34 X 7 NG, PLu v ot 2
T —— - _ _ 14 100061 HOSE HOIAET. . oo e e oot 1
i - CAUTION: “Stay. out. fram undermasth: w 15 10075 . Cotter Pin 174 X 12 . oottt et 1
; 3 . ing gangs, . when foldin op---'
; .- unfolding: O ‘ o L . 6 081 SOriNg HOUSIME. - o oo i e 1
‘ ' _ : 17 1166 AP ot 1
. 18 11081 Grease Fitting 5/16 Drive In. ... . . o . i 1
CAUTION- :
vour. ,:g?’ 8:‘3'?:& :;a;ﬁ’:':;"g gachmerv over public: roads, comply with: 19 1167 PISEON ROG. . -ttt 1
garding.length, width: and.lighting: - 20 5403 ROA StUA = TRIEAGEG. - -« vt e e e e e e 1
: 21 10460 YT T e R 2
¢ '(:,?'U;I'LON When. trailing: the- harrow: over pubhc roads, the SMV. Emblem:. 23 10113 Hex Bolt 3/4 x 4 NC, PL, GR5. ... ... e 1
: st be used, for protectmn of tractor and motor vehicle operators. 24 10320 Mex Bolt 3/4 x 31/2 NG, PL, GRG. . ..o e 1
25 100134 Nut Wrench (Fits Hex Nut 1 1/2") . oo e 1
" 26 N i " ) TR 1
3 g?::;g?es:vhe";;ans”:';:"g farm IMpIemenls on pubhc roads-after dusk- 100136 ut Wrench (Fits Hex Nuts 1 1/2" & 1 3[8_ )
. onsibility of the operator toprovide-lighting and reflectors on.
the:rear of the: 'mﬂlement im accordance: Wl!h your state faw. - R NO;I’E:cF:arts iccijelr;tiffied Wiéh an {*) are not shown. These are used on older style Puil Tongues. Please check your harrow to be sure which
‘ . _ parts you need before ordering

" CAUTION:

AII hydraulmally or: mechamcall ' |
- y elevared operatmg
: .camponents- must: be. blocked. to' prevent- accidental. fowering. or must: be:

lowered. to- the ground when'makm ( Note: Safety chains are offered as optional equipment at your AMCO dealer,

: tsrrdle.

ustmems or when tha equ pnt




TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTS LIST

GANG & FRAME 48 & 85 SERIES. . ... . i i i i e e '
GANG & FRAME 148 & 185 SERIES . . ..o e e e e
CANG & FRAME 248 & 285 SERIES. . ..o i e e e '
SCRAPERS & SCRAPER BARS 48 & 85 SERIES. ... .1 . e e
SCRAPERS & SCRAPER BARS 148, 248,185, 285 SERIES 97 SPACING. ..\ eeeee e e
SCRAPERS & SCRAPER BARS 148, 248,185, 285 SERIES 10V SPACING. ... ... ... o oo
SCRAPERS & SCRAPER BARS 148, 248, 185, 285 SERIES 97 FRONT 10 REAR
SPINDLE, HUB & WHEEL
FEATHERING BLADE
AUXILIARY FRAME. ... i i it i e e e e e
4x BHYDRAULIC CYLINDE R, o e i e e et
4x16 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER
DEC AL . .o e e
TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS

SET-UP INSTRUCTIONS
LU B RIC AT ON . Lt e e e e e
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
MAINTENANCE . L e e e e e
O RATING TIPS L e e e
DISK BLADE FAILURES. o i e et e e s
GANG LOCATION TABLE

i

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS. (.o i et e P :
SAFETY SUGGESTIONS. it it e e e e e i

PULL TONGUE. .ottt et et et e e ettt s e e i e .
48" MAIN FRAME & ROCKSHAF T, i i e i i e e s s '
85" MAIN FRAME & ROCKSHATFT. .. i e e i et e b :



PULL TONGUE

AMCO 48, 148, 248 SERIES
48" FRAME AND ROCKSHAFT

Ref. No. Part No. Description No. Required

1 0474A Tongue Control Rod. .. ... oot 1

2 10678 Hex Bolt 3/4x21/2-NC, PLLGRS. .. ... i e e 2

{ 3 10300 Logk NUE 3/4 - NC, PLT. L0ttt ottt 4
i 4 0473A PIvot BIACKEL. « « - o oo e et o e et e 1
: 8 0475 Main Frame........... ARSI 1
E 9 9208 Gang Clamp Plate 17 C1045 3 1/2 X 121/2. .ot 2
‘ 10 11130 Carriage Bolt 1x3-NC, PL, GRS, ... ..rrii e 4
17 10868 Lock NUt T = NG, PL. . ey 4

12 10910 RO PIin G/16 X 2 1A, o e 2

13 9349 Pivot Pin 1 Dia. B 3/B LONME. . ..ot e e 1

14 10317 KLk Pin T A%, et e 1

15 0456A Gang Frame Clamp-Male. ... .. .. o i 2

16 0455A Gang Frame Clamp-Female. ... ... o oo 2

17 10872 Cut Washer 7 38 PLT. ... o e 4

18 10873 Hex NMut 1 3/8-NC, PLT. ... i 4

19 0870 Gang Angle Set Bracket. . ... ... it 2

20 10670 Hex Bolt 3/4 x 2-NC, PL, GRS, ... oo e 2

21 0703 ROCKSMA . o et e e e e 1

22 9209 Retainer Pin -1 1/2 002, 5 LONE. . .ot 2

23 11081 Grease Fitting - 5/16 Straight — Drive-In. .. ... o 2

24 10765 Hex Bolt3/8x21/2-NC, PL, GRS, ..o e 2

25 10509 Lock Nut 3/8 - NG, PL. . e i 4

26 10871 Hex Bolt 3/8 x ANC, PLT, GRG. ... e 2

7 - 0871 TrAanSPOrt Pin. .ottt e 1

28 9270 Bushing - Bronze 134 0.D.x11/21D.x2Long. ..o 2




85" MAIN FRAME

AMCO 85, 185, 285, SERIES
85” FRAME AND ROCKSHAFT

Part No. Description Na, Renuired
0439 Main Frame, .
9208 Gang Clamp Plate 17 (1045 33/7 x 17 1.7
11130 Carriage Bolt 1 x 3 NC_PL GRS 1
10868 Lock Nut 1 - NC, PL 1
10678 Hex holt 3/4 x 2172 NC, PL, (GRS
10300 Lock Nut W4 . NC 1T »
04318-A Tongue ContrahRnd
.0437-A Pivot Bracket
10317 KliksPin 114"
9207 Pivot Pin 17 Dia 14 U8 Long
10910 Roll Pin 51k x 7 144
0456-A Gang Frame Clamp  Male
0455-A Cang Frame Clamp - female
10872 Cut Washer 1 /8 PIT :
10873 Hex Nut T 3/ -NC_PLT 1
0870 Gang Angle Set Bracket
10670 Hex Bolt 3/4 x 2 - NC_ PL. RS
9209 Retainer Pin 1 1/2 [ha 5 Lang
10765 Hex Bolt 3/8 x 2 1/2  NC. PL. (GRS
10509 Lock Nut 3/8 - NC, PL
11081 Crease Fitting - 516 Straight . Drive In ;
0704 Rockshaft .
0465 Wheel Support
10697 Hex Head Machine Rall Wrd » 2 1/2 Nf D)
10871 Machine Bolt 3/8 « V. NC_ PL GRS N
0871 Transport Pin
9270 Bushing - Bronze V 1A 3 1) 1 12100 5 2 1 ang




Ref. No.
1

[ I S S S

-—

P T S G

[= AT ¥ SRR < e

BbA

Part No.
0503

0504
0505
0506
0508
0525
0472
0520
0492
0494
0317
0872
0471

FB-09-0006
10904
10905
10906
10870
10860
10395

AMCO OFFSET DISK HARROW
GANG & FRAME
48 & 85 SERIES

Description No. Required
Gang Frame 102" 48-005.. .. ... oo i 2
Gang Frame T08” 4B-009. .. ... . e 2
Cang Frame 1177 48-013. ... ... o i 2
‘Ga‘ng Frame 1267 48-077. o it e e 2
Gang Frame 144" 48025, ... .. .. i 2
Gang Frame 1637 B5-001. ... .. . i 2
Gang Frame 1727 85005, . ... . i 2
Gahg Frame 1817 85009, .. .. o o 2
Gang Frame 200" 85-017. ... . 2
Cang Frame 219" 85025, ... ... i 2
Cang Frame 238" 85033, ... ... ... e 2
Gang Frame 257" 85-04T. . .. ... o 2

Bearing Riser

48005, 009, 013, 017, ..t s 8
BB e e 30
B5-007, 005, 000, . L. e 12
3 ¢ 2 S S R 13
B5-025, 033, 04T, .. e 16

*Bearing & Housing Complete

Flangette TOOMSA (1 Per Bearing Riser). ... ns AR.
*Flangette T00MSB (1 Per Bearing Riser). ... Cee AR
*Bearing {1 Per Bearing Riser). ... o i AR,

Carriage Bolt 1/2x 1 1/2 NC, PL (3 Per Bearing). . ........ocovvvnnnnn A.R.
*Carriage Bolt 1/2 x 1 NC, PL{(1 Per Bearing). . ... ....o oo AR.

“Lock Nut1/2 NC, PL{4 Per Bearing). . ... ... . ot ons AR,

11



12

AMCO OFFSET DISK HARROW
GANG & FRAME

48 & 85 SERIES
(CONTINUED)

Ref. No. Part No. Description No. Required
8 10832 Flat Washer 1/2 PL {4 Per Bearing). . . . ... .. ... i AR,
9 9212 “U Bolt 347 (1 PerBearing Riser) .. ... it i A.R.

10 10300 Lock NUut 3/4 NC, PL{Z Per U Bolt). . ..o e AR.
11 9441 Gang Bolt 42 3/8” 5 Blade 48-005,009. . .. ... ... . i i 2
1 9442 Gang Bolt 52 3/4” 6 Blade 48-005, 013,017 .. ................ ... ooint 2
11 9443 Gang Bolt 61 15/16 7 Blade

48-009, 013, 025, 85-017,7025, 033, 04T, . ... .ot e 2
11 9444 Cang Bolt 71 1/8"

B5-007, 007, . e e e 1

480717, 85025, . e 2
11 9445 Gang Bolt 80 5/16 9 Blade

B5u00 . L e e 1

48-025, 85001, 005,025,033, .. ... ... ... . ... e 2
11 9446 Cang Bolt 89 1/2” 10 Blade

8BS 00T e e e 1

85-005, 009, 033, 0470, . .. e e 2
11 9447 Gang Bolt 98 11/16” 11 Blade

Bo-000 . e e ey 1

B 017, 04, e S 2
12 10910 Rotl Pin 5/16 x21/4(1 Per Gang Bolt). . ... .. o i o A.R.
13 10226 Hex Nut 1 1/2 NF, Slotted (1 PerGang Bolt). . ..., .. ... .o oo AR.
14 10872 Flat Washer1 3/8 PL(1 PerGangBolt. . ... ... ... ... .. it AR
15 2404 Bumper Washer (1 PerGang Bolt). .. ... ... ... i A.R.
16 100738A Bumper Washer (Drilled & Tapped) (Right Rear Gang Only). ............... 1
17 9272A Spacer Spool. .. e s A.R.
18 9350 End Bell - Small (1 Per BEaring). . . ..o v i e AR,
19 o 9351 End Bell-Large (1 Per Bearing). . . ..o o v e e e A.R.
20 T222A End Washer{1 PerGangBolt). .. ........ . .. . AR
21 5622A Lock Plate (1 Per Gang Bolt). . ... oo e A.R.

21A ‘ 100098 Bearing Plate (1 Per Gang Bolt). .......... .. s AR,

218 100099 Spacer Plate (1 Per Gang Bolt). . ... ... .. o AR,

22 10489 Hex Nut11/2NF {1 PerGang Bolt). .. ... ... .. .. e A.R.
23 10870 Carriage Bolt 1/2 x11J2 NC, PL(1 Per Lock Plate). .. .................... AR,




Ref. No.

25
26
27
27
28
28
27
28

Part No.

10395
3278
9481
9482
9487
9488
9480
9484

AMCO OFFSET DISK HARROW
GANG & FRAME
48 & 85 SERIES

Description No. Required
Lock Nut1/2 NC, PL{1 PerLock Plate). . ... v AR.
Blade - Backup 10 x 11 Ga. Pl .. L. i e 1
Blade 20 X 316 PlL. ..ot e 2
Blade 18 x 8 Ga. Pl ... i 1
Blade 20 x 3116 CLO. . .. . i e e e e 2
Blade 18 x 8 Ga. €. O it e e 1
Blade 22x 316 PL. .. ... e e e e AR,
Blade 22 x 3110 CoO. . oo i e e AR,

#



Ref. No.

-

K =d e ol ed od el ed el el wd

~N O s W

8A
10
i
12

13
14

14

14

14

Part No.

0503
0504
0505
0506
0508
0463
0464
0487
0489
0492
0494
0458

9212
10300
6397
6398
16003
FB-09-0013
G11071
100104
11064
10579
10061
10866
10585
9441

9442

9443

AMCO OFFSET DISK HARROW
GANG & FRAME
148 & 185 SERIES

Description No. Required
Gang Frame - 102" 148001, 004, 006. . .. . ......0cviurvrennartiieeann, 2
Gang Frame-T108" 148010, . ... ...t 2
Gang Frame-T17" 148014, ... ... .. 2
Gang Frame -126” 148-009, 012,018 . . ... 2
Cang Frame - 1447 148017, 020, 026. . ... .. i
Gang Frame - 1557 185-009, 012, 018. . . ... ...vvvviiiveinrinnenersrnnsas
Gang Frame - 175" 185-017,020,026. .. .. ... ... i
Gang Frame - 165" 185013, 022. .. ... ..ot 2
Gang Frame-192" 185034, . ... ... i i 2
Gang Frame - 200" 185025, 028,038, .. ... ... ... it 2
Gang Frame - 2197 185-033, 036, 046. ... ... 2
Bearing Riser 148-00T. .. ... .. . . 6
VABHIOR, . o oo o e o 506 T EES A RS T W S T F S R ¥ TR T % e 6 R 7
148-006, 009, 010, 012,014, 017,020,026,108. .. .. ... v 8
VBE00G, OT3, oo s 5 i ¢ i s & waied 5 Shim % aamen 3750ain ey 5 womss i & s oriceiss % savie 9
BERITT e o o o s = som's 5 o siomn & 1 vress v smmes s < e = Shosi 6 0 000 ¥ BER K 4 AR £ 1B 10
185017, 018, 020,022,025, 026, D28, - o s v v smws v v o w san 4 ssasie v stwin o0 siri o 11
185-033, 034,036, 038, 046, . . .. .ottt 12
A Bolt 34" (2 Per BEATINE RISEE). i1 v v o v vms v o s o v w5 vinin » w0 vmes v i AR.
Lock Nut 3/4 NC, PL(2 Per “U” Bolt). .. .. oot A.R.
Bearing Housing Bracket - Front Half (1 Per Bearing Riser). ..... ........ A.R.
Bearing Housing Bracket - Rear Half (1 Per Bearing Riser). . .............. A.R.
*Bearing Housing (1 Per Bearing Riser). . ............ ... .. oot AR.
*Bearing & Housing - Complete

*Bearing (1 Per Bearing RiS€r). . ... A.R.
*Washer 100mm (2 Per Bearing). . . . ..ottt AR
*Retaining Ring (1 Per Bearing). ....coveviiiiinis i vomn i onna s A.R.
Carriage bolt 3/4 x 3 NF, CR5(2 Per Bearing). . .......... ...t AR.
Lock-Washer 374" (2 Per BEaringlovs v som s o sien o ¢ w5 6 s ¢ 5 e v s o % e % o AR,
Cut Washer 3/4” (2 Per Bearing). . ... ..ot AR,
Hex Nut 3/4 NF (2 Per Bearing). . .. ... ..o AR.
Cang Bolt 43 3/8” 5 Blade

14B-004, "185--020.022; 0381« o ot 5 v v v wga vins ¥ a5 @ brin 5 mosms @ o mws w wae o o 1
T48-006, 185- 072, 018, . . o\t 2
Gang Bolt 52 3/4” 6 Blades

148004, 185-018, 020, 026. . .. . .0t t E s 1
TABIO06: OT. oo o il 505§ 5FE 5 B G670 7 G0N 5 5 UG B N B B ANSE R USRI ¥ B DO DRI 3 2
TAB-0T0 . e 4

Gang Bolt 61 15/16" 7 Blade
185012, 022, 036, 046

T48-01.2, 014, 185-018; 028,038, ... soew s imns ey ¢ 55k s 9400 3 nap s & ow § o5 @ 2
TB5-034 . o e 3
148018 ............ L E T K  ekE b Bl KSR S B 6 R R B SR o 4
Gang Bolt 71 1/8@

148-012, 185-009, 012,013, 020, 022, 025, 028,033,036,038,046. .. . ........ {1;
148-009: 020, TBF20: oy v wes v v 5 6 wiplh 3 Som § § 05 5 Vs © 5 f 8 W 6 7 8 Sa 2
TAB020 . . o e 4

17



Ref. No.
14

14

14

14

14

14

14

14

14

Part No.
9445

9446

9447

9448

9450

9451

9453

9454

9455

9456

10910
10226
10872
2404
100738A
0522
0523
9901
9902
5481
5482
1222A
5622A
100098
100099
10489
10870
10395
3278
9480
9481
9484
9487
3253
3255
2455
3250
3263
2456
10606

AMCO OFFSET DISK HARROW

GANG & FRAME 5" oA
148 & 185 SERIES ue__—
(CONTINUED) 7

Description No. Required
Gang Bolt 80 516" 9 Blade
AB5036, 046: 000 ¢ vans svmn ¢ 555 5 0058 5 U505 5 08508 St § U655 3 L5 5 Vitionn & fomes o soras 1
Gang Bolt 89 1/2” 10 Blade
185{H8,QZZL034 ..................................................... 1
Gang Bolt 98 11/16” 11 Blade
TB5034 5 i & s & oimin L0005 ¥ 66508 5500 » summes susaosn ¢ sagisis sadirs isee Tionane & wieEe 5 o 1
TBB0BB i 505 5 nvis s nommin = spms 5 sadimn somcos 5 sxausin 5ogusse & sEeas sieress . saien b misEe & BosTS & QQ‘L
Gang Bolt 107 7/8" 12 Blade
185046.................... AL SRSTRAE % N sANIEFE 8 SHSGNCR SONNDS & SDUNSTE SINGATS & MISENDS B b 2
Gang Bolt 49 1/2” 5 Blade
148-012, 185009, 017,033, 036. ... ...ttt i i i e, 1
TAB009:. coivis & oo @ s £055 » G008 S50 § LEME ftim b i s apee & P e 8 2
GCang Bolt 60 1/4” 6 Blade
148-020:185033; & v v amms 5 o 5 065 5 50600 DG SOEE § TGS DOS0 b S0 BARE T S 1
g Ll L sl I Il T T TITTTTTTY OUTTPTTFTM™T 2
Gang Bolt 81 3/4” 8 Blade
185:009, 012,017, 020,025, 028 c:s  ciae 3 swses 5 wamss 5 5ieip s woieis § ssoe § .06 & os 1
T48-017;, 185013, 036: coves w vns ¢ vnres s & Sos S0098 E 555 waisie o s e I 2
VB5:03 3 vicir ¢ v 5 wwns Sammn & S & vidins § owne Gaien § S SO . S S weRS § SRR E B4 3
Gang Bolt 92 1/2” 9 Blade
185013, 017, 020, ... .00ttt e e e 1
Gang Bolt 103 1/4” 10 Blade "
TAGDO0: ABEO0D: & o 5 v = svmrin w wwms @ s § Boss 5 SRR § FOIES SRR & URieT Do & G 1
T48-00T, 1850707, .o 2
Gang Bolt 114" 11 Blade ; :
185025, 028. ... ... . e i 5 oo B s ae wees 8 o 1
Roll Pin 5A6x21/4(1 PerGangBolt). ...t A.R.
Hex Nut 1 1/2 NC, SLOTTED (1 PerGang Bolt). . ................... ....A.R.
Flat Washer 1 3/8 PL (1 Per Gang Bolt). .. ... e, A.R.
Bumper Washer (1 Per Gang Bolt). . .......... oo .. AR.
Bumper Washer (Drilled & Tapped) Right Rear Gang Only. . ............... 1
Spacer Spool 9" Spacing. ... ... A.R.
Spacer Spool 10 1/2" SPacCing. . . ..o oo e A.R
End Bell - Small 9” Spacing (1 Per Bearing). =77 .. ... .. AR
End Bell - Large 9” Spacing (1 Per Bearing) === .. ...\, A.R.
End Bell - Small 10 1/2” Spacing (T Per Bearing). . \....... ..., A.R.
End Bell - Large 10 1&@ ..................... AR,
End Washer (1 Per Gang Bolt). . ... . . . . . ... . . A.R.
Lock Plate (1 Per Gang Bolt). . ........oviiie AR,
Bearing Plate (1 Per Gang Bolt). . ... ... .., A.R.
Spacer Plate (1 Per Gang Bolt). .. ....................... T A.R.
Hex Nut 1 1/2 NF (1 Per Gang Bolt). .......... .0 A.R.
Carriage Bolt 1/2x11/2NC, PL(1 Per Lock Plate). . ... ... oo .. AR,
Lock Nut 1/2 NC, PL (1 Per Lock Plate). . ........... ... i, A.R.
Blade - Backup 10 x 11 Ga. PL. .. ..ot 1
Blade: 22 3116 PULiivt s s 5 555 5 6058 5 fae » sioims o xome o scassmcn sram + sosmtn & sonss + e 3
Blade 205 3116 PLoa: i i ¢ 2o § 5550 ¢ 160 1 res 5 vomss 5 sonsoms 5 soe o st « sreos 5 omrn 1
Blade 22% 361G 1000 5 5 vus & 5500 5 0055 5 £0s + muniee 1 se 5 simes o sone » simims o sovce 3 seerse 3
Blade 2056316/ Ci000 5 5 i s vii % 0655 5 0o nimiece = eos o pivimcs o conn o somcese o see 5 eors o 1
Blade 28 33716 Pl s svii s 0050 5 555 5 50 x « vone o sooes o siesors = ot « Sovics o st o o o10 AR
Blade 24 X 1/4 PL. . ..o oottt e e e AR
Blader 28 H.3716 Cild i 5 555 5§ fun 5 e = msimsn o e o sososss 5 e o b ators & ies o sons A.R
BB 20 %14 0H005 5 1555 5 555 57 7ot 5 rones o remumis £ s o simse s sommas 5 ebs 5 5 soess o coume AR
BIatded6 X T/ PLoci i oo v 555 5 5 e £ sone = rincs = siammes o souis & Suis 5 oo 5 sigiers o sroe A.R
Blade:26 /4G, « voni 5 205 £ 59055 2 wonm o soimn sormme v sons » Sotone £ coss Soomss 5 pos A.R



20

Ref. No.
1

R =% =3 =3 -3 -3 —% % -3 3 o

[+ 230 %, I N UL ]

8A

10
Y
12
13
14

14

14

Part No.
0503

0504
0505
0506
0508
0463
0487
0464
0489
0492
0494
0517
0458

9212
10300
6405
6406
FB-09-0014
16014
G10218
100105
11072
10579
10002
10078
10585
9441

9442

9443

9444

AMCO OFFSET DISK HARROW
GANG & FRAME
248 & 285 SERIES

Description No. Required
Gang Frame 102”7 248-001, 004, 006, . ... ...t e 2
GCang Frame 1087 248-070 . .. .ottt e e e e 2
Gang Frame 1177 248074, . .. o 2
Cang Frame 126”7 248-009, 012, 018, . . ..o ittt e 2
Gang Frame 1447 248-017, 020, 026, . . ... ..ottt e 2
Gang Frame 1557 285-009, 012, 018, ... ...t it e e e 2
Game Frame 165" 285073, 022, . . ..ottt e 2
Came Frame 175" 285-017, 020,026, . . ... i e 2
Gang Frame 1927285-034 .. ... .. . ... 2
Cang Frame 200" 285-025, 028, 038. . . ... ... ... i, 2
Cang Frame 2719% 285-033, 036, 046. .. ... coiii i i 2
Gang Frame 238" 285-047, 044, 054, . . ... ... it e ?
Bearing Riser

24800 L e e, 6
B 0 7
248-006, 009, 010, 012,014,017, 018,020,026 .. ..o v it it i, 8
285009, DM 3. L e e e 9
O 10
285017, 018,020, 022,025,026, 028, .. ...ttt e e 11
285-033, 034,036,038, 046, . .. .. . i e e e 12
285041, 044, 054, L. e e e 16
“U” Bolt3/47 (2 Per Bearing Riser). ..ottt e AR.
Lock Nut 3/4 NC, PL{Z Per U Bolt) .ot i e e e A.R.
Bearing Housing Bracket - Front Half (1 Per Bearing Riser)............... AR,
Bearing Housing Bracket - Rear Half {1 Per Bearing Riser). .............., A.R.
*Bearing & Housing - Complete

*Bearing Housing (1 Per Bearing Riser). ... ittt AR.
*Bearing (T Per Bearing Riser). . ... . ... i i e s AR
*Washer 125mm (2 PerBearing). .. ...t e A.R.
*Retaining Ring (1 Per Bearing). ... ... .ot i A.R.
Carriage Bolt 3/4 x 3NF, GR5 (2 PerBearing). .. ........ccvvviieennn.. AR.
Lock Washer 3/4 (2 Per Bearing). ... oot i e e e e s A.R.
Flat Washer 3/4 (2 Per Bearing). ..o oot it e e A.R.
Hex Nut 3/4 (2 Per Bearing). ..ottt ittt e e e e s A.R.
Gang Bolt 43 3/8” 5 Blade

248-004, 285-020, 022, 038. .. ...ttt e e 1
248-006, 285-012, 018 . . ... e e e e 2
Gang Bolt 52 3/4” 6 Blade

248-004, 285-018, 020, 026, ... ... .ttt e e e 1
248006, OT4. .. e e e e Z
i 4
Cang Bolt 61 15/16" 7 Blade

285-012, 022,036, 044, 040, . .. ... i i e e 1
248012, 014, 285-018, 028, 038, 054, .. ..ottt e e 2
285034, L e 3
A0 8 . e 4
Gang Bolt 71 1/8” 8 Blade

285-009, 012, 013, 020, 022, 025, 028, 033,036, 038,046. . ... ............... 1
248-009, 020, 285-026. .. ... .. i e e 2
2 4



22

Ref. No.
14

14

14

14

14

14

14

14

14

14

15
16
17
18
19
20
20
21
23
22
22
23
24
24A
248
25
26
28
29
30
30
3
K
30
30
3
3

Part No.
9445

9446
9447

9448

9450
9451

9453

9454
9455

9456

10910
10226
10872

2404 |
100738A
0522
0523
6400
6402
6401
6403
1222A
5622A

100038

100099
10489
10870
10395

3278
9480
9481
9484
9487
3253
3255
2455
3250

AMCO OFFSET DISK HARROW
GANG & FRAME
248 & 285 SERIES

(CONTINUED)
Description No. Required
Gang Bolt 80 5/16" 9 Blade
2B5-036, 044, 040, . L L e e il
28504, 5. et e e e 2
Cang Bolt 89 1/27 10 Blade
285018, 022,034, 044, . . . ... e e 1
L3 T 5 2
Gang Bolt 98 11/16” 11 Blade
285034 e e e e e e e -1
7 T 0 2
Gang Bolt 107 7/8” 12 Blade
0 T 2
Gang Bolt 49 1/2” 5 Blade -
248012, 285-009, 017, 033, 036, .. ... ittt it e, 1
Y 1 PP 2
Gang Bolt 60 1/4” 6 Blade _
248-020, 285033, 044, . . . . 1
248077, 285025, e e e e 2
Gang Bolt 81 3/4” 8 Blade
285-009,012,017,020,025,028, 044, . .. ... . i e 1
248017, 285013, 036, 041, . ... .. i et s P 2
285-033 L e e e e 3
Gang Bolt 92 1/2” 9 Blade
285-013, 017, 020, 044, L e 1
2B 04 L e e e e 2
Gang Boit 103 1/4” 10 Blade
248-004, 285-000. . . L e e 1
3 2
Gang Bolt 114" 11 Blade
285025, 028, .. 1
Roll Pin5/16x21/4(1 PerGang Bolt). ........ .. ... i, AR,
Hex Nut 1 1/2 NF, Slotted (1 PerGangBolt). . ..........co .. A.R.
Flat Washer 1 3/8 PL{1 PerGang Bolt). ... it AR
Bumper Washer (1 Per Gang Bolt). .. ...cov it e e AR.
Bumper Washer (Drilled & Tapped) (Right Rear Gang Only) .........oo. ... 1
Spacer Spool 97 SpPaCing. . ..o it e e A.R.
SpacerSpool 101/2" Spacing. . ........ ... it e A.R.
End Bell - Small 97 Spacing {1 Per Bearing). ........ouormmnrrnnnn s AR,
End Bell - Small 10 1/2" Spacing (1 Per Bearing). . .............couuu.n.. AR,
End Bell - Large 9” Spacing (1 Per Bearing). . ....ovont e, AR,
End Bell - Large 101/2” Spacing (1 Per Bearing). ... ... ovovreeennnnns AR,
End Washer (1 PerGangBolt). . ...t i AR.
Lock Plate (1 Per Gang Bolt). ... ... o o A.R.
Bearing Plate (1 Per Gang Bolt). .. .. ...t AR,
Spacer Plate {1 Per Gang Bolt). ... ... . e AR.
Hex Nut1T1/2NF (1 PerGang Bolt) . ... o AR.
Carriage Bolt 1/2 x T 1/2NC, PL {1 Per Lock Plate). . ....... ... ..ot AR,
Lock Nut1/2 NC, PL (1 PerLock Plate). . ... AR
Blade - Backup10x 11 Ga. Pl .. oo 1
Blade - 22X 3/16 Pl . ..o 3
Blade - 20X 3/16 Pl ... 1
Blade - 22 x 3116 C. O oo 3
Blade - 20x 316 C. O oo 1
Blade - 24 x 3116 Pl ... AR,
Blade - 24 x 1/4 Pl ... o AR,
Blade - 24 x 3/16 C. O.. . ..o o A.R



24

AMCO OFFSET DISK HARROW
GANG & FRAME

248 & 285 SERIES
(CONTINUED)
Ref, No. Part No. Description No. Required
30 3263 Blade 26 X 1/4 Pl . . e s AR,
31 2456 Blade 26 x 14 C. O .. .. i i i e e AR,

32 10606 Grease Fitting (1 Per Bearing Housing). .. .. .. .o i i i AR,




AMCO OFFSET DISK HARROW
SCRAPER BARS 48 & 85 SERIES 9'' SPACING

26 Ref. No. Part No. Description No.

1 101072 Scraper Bar 41 1/4 S Blade
L0085, 009, c ittt tineerisresionsonmssnssonenenesannnsonns
1 101074 Scraper Bar 50 1/2 6 Blade
B B-005, 013, 017 et uvsnnsessnneennsennssennasssnosssassnns
| . 1 101076 Scraper Bar 59 3/4 7 Blade
| ; 48-009, 013, 025, 85-017, 025, 033, O4l....evrrereeenn...
o . 5 1 101078 Scraper Bar 69 8 Blade
4 10
BB-017, B5-025, ittt itr e tninenrnensvnsnsnenaneaennanensns
1 101080 Scraper Bar 78 t/4 9 Blade
LT 11 e
48-025,85-001, 005, 025, 033, 00 iteeeiersirsenoneserssnnns
1 101082 Scraper Bar 87 1/2 10 Blade
1Rt 1 I T DU
85-005,009,033,00T . 0t utir i iineninrererrsrsnerssnsnnnens
1 101084 Scraper Bar 96 3/4 11 Blade
L1 2 A
5017, Ol ues it iieinr e inernenotnnnesssosanmenneesnsnns
2 20359 Scraper Bar Mount
B0 st sttt et e e e ey
B8-009, 0713, 17 e nr e ererrieenanenonenranenenossnensens
482025, 85-001, D05, 009, ...t eutesnetaroanronearononny
ST o
85025, 0331t s sseresee e er et e
k4 9212 U Bolt )

SCRAPER BAR

B8-009, 013, 017 .t iii ittt tenearsnnsnsnsvsssnsnns

BE-025, 033, .ttt rtvrnnneerererntaneesessssossasssasassosan
10300 Lock Nut 3/4'" NC,PL { 2 per "W BOTL) veveennnnnensnnnnens
101547 Scraper Bar Bracket
T 0T 0 S U AN
BB-000, 013, .ttt ititnnnererronrnonessstssoaniassstoasinss
48-025, 85-001, 005, 009. ... iurvrenscororvooansnnen e
850171 1\« et et ent e e e e o
BEm025, 033, ittt ittt tasensearoananransassreaenannnsss R
10135 Carriage Bolt 5/8 x 1 3/4 NC, PL
(2 Per Scraper Bar Bracket and 1 Per Scraper)...eceecesec.
84 10059 Cut Washer = 5/8 PL (1 Per Scraper)......... et anae
9 10299 | Lock Nut 5/8 NC, PL
(2 Per Scraper Bar Bracket and 1 Per Scraper).....eeeee..
10, 0459 Front Scraper {1 Per Blade)...iviviriinronnonrnnran e
1 0460 Rear Scraper (1 Per Blade).v.veerenornorrnnennnnnnsennnss

~J W1

co

X o



AMCO OFFSET DISK HARROW
SCRAPER BARS - 148,248,185,285 SERIES ~ 9'' SPACING
-~ Ref. No. Part No, Description No. Req'd
28 - 101072 Scraper Bar - 41 1/4 5 Blade
, 185026, 022, vt uretrs et enenne e eee e e 1
SCRAPER BAR TU8-006, 185018, 1.\ uuirtrttttnt s e eeennee e, 2
101074 Scraper Bar -~ 50 1/2 6 Blade
T48-006, 01h. vt e e e 2
TAB-010. e e e e 4
101076 Scraper Bar - 59 3/L 7 Blade
185“022, Db, e e e e ]
148-014, 185-018, 038, O05h. i riis i iiireretnnnnrnns e 2
18503 s i e e 3
T80T 8. L k
1 101078 Scraper Bar - 69 8 Blade
185-022, 038, 0hb. it i e e e 1
185026, ottt e e e e e 2
TAB-026 . ittt e e 4
1 101080 Scraper Bar - 78 1/4 9 Blade
185006 e e e 1
1850 5t i e e e e e e 2
1 101082 Scraper Bar - 87 1/2 10 Blade
185-018, 022, 03h. .ttt ittt et e e 1
185058, it i i e e e vees 2
101084 “  Scraper Bar - 96 3/4 11 Blade
185—026, 0 L 1
185038 e e e e e e 2
101086 Scraper Bar - 106 12 Blade
_ T80 0hb . L e e e 2
20359 Scraper Bar Mount -
' 148-006, O 8
@ L e, 10
ThB-018, 026 1. ittt ittt et st e . 12
185-018, 022, 026, ittt ettt rs e et 13
185-034, 038, Ohb. it i i e e e e 15
5 9212 U Bolt
1857022, 026, i un ettt e einie et re e et e 2
185-018,038, 046, . o'ttt et et e 3
TAB-018, 026. .. ittt ittt ettt e e e 4
5 10300 Lock Nut - 3/4" NC,PL (2 Per U BOTt) eiininiernnemennenns weras Al
b LTV Spacer
185026, o ittt e e e e 1
148-014, 185-018, 8, 2
185-034, 038, Obb. ..ttt re ettt 3
Th8-018, 026 ittt ittt e e 4
7 101547 Scraper Bar Bracket
148"006, D10 e it e e i e e et et PR 8
T80T, e e e e 10
148-038, 0B, vttt e e e e e 12
185-018, 022, 026 .\ uvure et eee e e 13
185"034, 038, Ohb. i s i e e v... 15
8 10135 Carriage Bolt 5/8" x t 3/4" NC,PL (2 Per Scraper Bar
Bracket and 1 Per Scraper).......... et eeareeaes . A.R.
10059 Cut Washer - 5/8".PL {1 Per Scraper)..v.veennnn... e A.R.
10299 Lock Nut 5/8'" NC,PL (2 Per Scraper Bar Bracket and
' LI =T e o Yo 1= o A.
0459 Scraper = Front (1 Per Blade)....viviie e e, AR,
0460 Scraper - Rear (1 Per Blade)..u.uue i uonno e, AR,




30

SCRAPER BAR

fERéfgiNo.

AMCO OFFSET DISK HARROW

SCRAPER BARS - 148,248,185,285 SERIES - 10 1/2'" SPACING

Part No.
101269

101103

101104

101050

101051

101052

101053

20359

9212

10300
9462

101547

10135

10059
10299

0459
0460

Description No.

Scraper Bar ~ 48 1/4 5 Blade
185-009, 017, 0331, 1t titinnrentnreneneneesennaeenenennenins
ThB-000. .. i i i e e e e
Scraper Bar 58 15/16 6 Blade
L= LRl A
THB-017, 185=017, 025, Ohl.uue e e ennenreanennennn
Scraper Bar - 69 5/8 7 Blade
185-009, 013, 025, 0331ttt eunernnnerrnrenerrnenneeneinneon.
TB=000. Lttt it i e e e e et
Scraper Bar - 80 5/16 8 Blade
185-009, 017, 025, .ttt ettt trtetieneaeerrnnerner o,
Th8-017, 185-013, Obl ettt ittt treen s rienan e,
L= LT € 5 v
Scraper Bar - 91 9 Blade
185013, 007 ettt ettt ettt ene e et rnane i
T80T e e e e e e
Scraper Bar - 101 11/16 10 Blade
185000, 1ttt ettt e e e e
L2 R0
Scraper Bar - 112 3/8 11 Blade
LR LTl
Scraper Bar Mount
LT L
TH8-009, 017 e et ettt ittt et e e e e N
L= E R 102 T
LR E 5 O T R 0 2
L= F 3 72
L= 323 B
U Bolt
LR 51 A
148-009, 017, 185-009, 025. . e urrr e eeeenrnnnennnnnn,
18500 3 e e e e e e PR
L= E S 1 5
Lock Nut 3/4" NC,PL {2 Per U Bolt)euueeereeranennmennennn.
Spacer
L= R
148-009, 017, 185 009, 025, . . ittt ittt e erne e g
185-013. i i it iee e e
185033 it it i e e e e
Scraper Bar Bracket
148- 001..............................................q....
TAB-009, 017 it ittiie e tteee e rnae e nan e
1857000 vttt e s ey e e e e e e aa
185013, 017ttt tnns it ettt e et e e e e,
185025, e e e e
185033 ittt et e e e e e
Carriage Bolt 5/8'" x 1 3/4" NC,PL (2 Per Scraper Bar

Bracket and 1 Per Seraper) .vveeeveeieeeeennseennnnenns
Cut Washer - 5/8" PL (1 Per SCraper)...c.eeeeeeeeeennsenns.
Lock Nut 5/8" NC,PL {2 Per Scraper Bar Bracket and

L = Yo o Y=Y )
Scraper = Front (1 Per Blade) . .u v e e o,

Scraper - Rear {1 Per Blade) . ivuiuien e onneon e,



AMCO OFFSET DISK HARROW - ¢
SCRAPER BARS - 148, 248, 185, 285 SERIES
9'' FRONT SPACING - 10 1/2'' REAR SPACING

Part No. Description No.

101072 Scraper Bar - 41 1/4 5 Blade - Front
TA8=004, 185-020. ..ttt iiiirniineroenneeeoneeennssnnenes

SCRAPER BAR

101074 Scraper Bar - 50 1/2 6 Blade - Front

ThB=004, T85-020. 1ttt it iin et tneneenssnennronsanes
1061076 Scraper Bar - 59 3/4 7 Blade - front

148004, 185-020. 0 it vttt inrs et eeeneennasensosoneensns

ThB-012, 185-028. .t iiirniinr s iittnnetanesessnenannnens
101078 Scraper Bar - 6% 8 Blade - Front

185-020, 028, 036. ...ttt rernreesnnasienneeenenens

FR T {4 N
101080 Scraper Bar - 78 1/4 9 Blade. - Front

1857036, OBk, ot e e e e e e e e e
101082 Scraper '‘Bar - 87 1/2 Front

LI 2 L
101269 Scraper Bar - 48 1/4 5 Blade - Rear

TH8-012, 1857036 vt v et s e e et e ee e e ee e,
1071103 Scraper Bar - 58 15/16 6 Blade - Rear

' T48-020, 18604k, .. . i i et ettt

101104 Scraper Bar - 69 5/8 7 Blade - Rear

ThB=012, 185012, ittt ittt ittt ettt iern e,
101050 Scraper 80 5/16 8 Blade -~ Rear

148-020, 185-012, 020, 028, Obb. ... it i,

101051 Scraper Bar - 91 9 Blade - Rear
185-020, OUb. . i i ittt i et sttt
101053 Scraper Bar - 112 3/8 11 Blade - Rear
L LT €2
20359 Scraper Bar Mount
ThB-00k. ottt i i i i e e e e
TAB~012, 020, ..t itri ittt it tretrrenenneneonsnrensnnsenss
TB5m012, 020, ettt ittt et setns v enanerenenseneeesnsnnensess

9212 U Bolt

10300 Lock Nut = 3/4" NC,PL {2 per U Bolt)usueee e e ennnsnsnens
9462 Spacer

’ ThB-012, 185020, ... ittt ittt e e eennaan,

148-020, 185-012, 028

------------------------------------

--------------------------------------------------

101547 Scraper Bar Bracket
148-004

--------------------------------------------------

180-028 . LTI

--------------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------------------

10135 Carriage Bolt 5/8" x 1 3/4 NC,PL (2 Per Scraper Bar
Bracket and 1 per Scraper).....cveiveiiiiininnnnennns
10059 Cut Washer 5/8 PL {1 per Scraper)..vveveeeeeereneeeenness

10299 Lock Nut 5/8" NC,PL (2 Per Scraper Bar Bracket and 1
Per SCraper) i e e

0459 Scraper - Front (1 Per Blade)
0460 Scraper - Rear (1 Per Blade)

----------------------------

-----------------------------




SPINTILE & HUB

C

Ref. No.

O~ W!EWw v bW -

10
11
11

AMCO OFFSET DISK HARROW
SPINDLE & HUB

Part No. Description Single Wheels Dual Wheels
10911 SPINALR e et 2 -
10869 SpING e . o e — 2
10256 1Y =T ¥ O N 2 4
10258 [0 T Y 2 1= A 2 4
11297 Hub w/2 Cups, 6 Hub Bolts & 6 Hub Nuts. . .................. 2 4
11298 [ 1T + 2 2 4
10257 LT o TR o1 -1 2 4
10261 CUP - OULBT. L ot e e aee e a2 4
11299 Hub Bolt. ... i e i e e 12 24
11046 Hub NUut 1/ NFE. i e et eer e ens 12 24
10262 0] LIl O 1¥ - O 2 4
10263 Washer . ... et e e 2 4
10291 Cotter Pin 5/32 x 1 14 . .. i i i e 2 4
10264 Hex Nut 7/8 NF, Slotted. . . .. ..o e e e 2 4
10242 Hub Cap. ..o e e e e 2 4
10265 Wheel 15 X 0. .o i i et s 2 4
* 10936 Wheel 15 X 8. ... i i e e e e .2 4

NOTE: 48" Main Frame sold with single or dual wheels
85% Main Frame requires dual wheels

Ref. No.

«j\mc\m-b-.hww—\

x
[ RSO S -4

. No.

AMCO OFFSET DISK HARROW
FEATHERING BLADE

Part No. Description No. Requirec
7673 SPACEr SPOOL .. i e 1
10928 Hex Bolt /27 x 1 34" NG, PL. .o i r e e 4
10786 Lock Washer 127 PL. .t ettt ettt m e e ¢
9464 Blade - 16" Special. ... oo i i e e 1
3055 Blade - 16 x 9 GA. PLINOE SHOWN). . ...ttt et etee e e 1
7801 Blade Cap.............. e e e e e 1
10189 Hex Bolt 7187 x 3 " NC. . . it it et e e e et i i 1
103%6 Lock NUt -7/ 8" NG, PL. . i i i et et e it e s 1
9463 Y o1« 1= U I 1
10665 Carriage Bolt 5/8” X 27 NC, PL. o\ttt et et ee e e eaeen 1
10059 Flat Washer 5187 Pl .o i i it it e 4
10299 Lock MNut 587 NG, PL. ... i e e e i e s *

AMCO OFFSET DISK HARROW

AUXILIARY FRAMES
FOR MODELS: 85-025,033 185028, 036  185-034, 038, 046
185-025, 033 285, 028, 036 285-034, 038, 046

285-025,

Part No. Description No. Requirer
0490 Auxiliary Frame - Short. .. e ’
0491 Auxtliary Frame - Long. .o oot i i e .

0456A Frame Clamp - Male. . ..o e a

0455A Frame Clamp - Female. . ... e L

10872 Flat Washer T 387 oo e e e e iaa e !

10873 Hex NUE T 3787 NG, PL. oottt ettt ettt {



Mt e P |
4x 16 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER
36
4 x 8 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER (PRINCE #8608) (OPTIONAL)
Ref.
No. PartNo. Description No. Req'd
10234 Cylinder Complete (Prince #8608)
1 10965 Rod-Piston Assembly .. ... vttt ittt it i e s 1
2 10966 L5 =P 1
3 10952 = 1 1
4 10967 Head Piston . ..o i i i i i e e 1
5 10968 [ E1 U £ 1
6 10980 LOCK NUt - 1A NF i i i it et e 1
7 1¥256 Clevis Assembly 17 Dia. Pin . oo i e i it ie e i i 1
8 10970 L ToTe B T 4
9 10139 NUt B B-NC, Pl . i i e i e ittt eenans 4
10 *10958 L I T o [ A 2
11 *10959 B S o 1 | o T 1
12 *10960 Washer-BackUp .. .. it i et ittt 2
13 *10971 SO RING . s et T 1 Part No.
14 *10972 B D {15 ' T 1 Number Description Req. d
15 “10973 WasherBackup. . .. i it i i i i it et 1 )
16 *10974 L4 = 1 12087 Cylinder Complete ... revrrervrrrrscrorarsorrresrrrryrres
17 10956 Clevis Pin-1” Did. . ... ittt 2 1 12133 Head=PLaton v verrnnvrrrersareranrsenarrnerasyyisnsess
18 10957 Clip HairPin......... e e 4 2 12134 L R
19 10978 PIUG-PIDE V2 NPT it e 1 3 12135 Tube rvvrravirr s R S
20 10937 StrOKE CONIIO] . ettt ettt e e et 1 4 12136 Pioton ROd «yvvravirvavrenarvnnnrvnan sy ssrnst?
*10976 Seal Repair Kit (Prince #8600) 5 12137 Tie Rod vvvuvcnvvrirrrnrry s nr it
BD-20-0003 4 x 8 Hydraulic Cylinder w/Stroke Control (Complete) 6 12138 PLECON (vvvn vy srra iy aa it
, Note: items with (*) sold in seal repair kit only. 12139 Seal Repalr Kit --g_';:_';'.-"-"7'"'"""""":::::::::::::::,,,
11492 Bushing ( Add to Clevis ASSY. ). ieeeeeerorennrnnnnn. yJ L) ORing....--r--_---_-:::::::::::::::::::“‘””“.“‘”“”

ORing [T TN S I I T L N B

Washer nr'o;nu--rvr-'»ur--vonlvvu-ranlovutovlcvvtt'ortunf
*10 washer-._-'I:".--!_ll‘lll:'lll'!!livtirllltvIO!I"!II'!IIIOQ!"OOII!
Rod Wiper i verss
14 12140 Lock Nutpc"302'1bhu-ru-oouuuvtuﬁvrn--c'lﬁvvio'cuvrvoln---

/ *l1
"‘) .’@ - }é) 15 12127
é ~ 17 100171
= 174 100171
7 ' 18 11296
(@ @ 10910 Roll Pin. (Not Shown) .......................................
O ‘ 10077 1-1/4. Cl}t____wﬂsher (Not SHOWO) v evvvnvnaneennenssnennensonans

N NOTE: Item 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11 sold in repair kit only,
o a After Serial #91050117.

lllll!'!'!ll"til!'lllll"lll"ll"!!!

Plug ||'l.!"'ll‘|!"'Ot!!!!!ll'.llI't!l.!l!..l"lll.l'll'l
Cylinder Pin O!Oliltlltl!ll!lIO'Ill!OllUOICODIUUDIlI'UlI.
Gylinder. Pm R T R R TR et e e

ClEViB llll'Il'l!!lll!!!l!!'l'!lll‘ll'll".'l'!’!l.lll!l'!

DO P e vt v B 0D e e o

]
y




LA

4 x 16 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER (OPTIONAL)

Ref.
No. . Part No. Description
11134 Cylinder Complete (Lantex #x3050-BL) (Pins Not Included) . .
1 11136 Bl ASSY . it i e e e e e
2 11139 Lock Nut-Seif Locking 1V2-12NF.........vivinininn..s,
3 11138 PIStOn .. e e
4 *11146 Wear Strip. .o e e
5 "11144 Piston Seal. .. . it i i i i e et e
6 11145 B L 1T o
7 *11143 RodStaticSeal ...ttt it e e et e
8 11137 Gland ........ e et et et e e
9 *11140 GlandStaticSeal. ......oiii it it cerennnnns
10 *11141 Rod S al . .. i e e
11 *11142 e Te I T T I
12 11147 O - L
13 11135 RO ASSY. ittt ittt e e s
14 10G171 Pin1% Dia.x4v2long............. bt et ettt
15 10910 RoliPin6M6x2% ................ A

*11148 Seal Repair Kit

AG-20-0004 4 x 16 Hydraulic Cylinder - Complete wiPi

11932 i
Note: Items with (*) sold ?rlajégai rc.;e’pgfr]l%ixgr'\l .

Rod End)

LS
AR a8

Al

ns

B



38
DECALS

GENERAL TORQUE SPECIFICATION TABLE eN
11465 USE THE FOLLOWING TORQUES WHEN SPECIAL TORQUES are NOT GVY ;
. i orma
Note: These values apply to fasteners as received from supplier, dry, or when lubricaleder‘::hp,gssure
enging oil. They do not apply if special graphited or moly-disulphide greases or othel extr
lubricants are used. This applies 1o both NF and NC threads.
- SAE Grade No 2 5 _J___’B__:,—-—-—’-—"
Bolt head identification |
marks as per grade O <:> Q @ Q
NOTE Manulactunng 4/_—"‘—
Marks Will Vary Torque Torque Torave
@ B B T e e e T e Boll Swze Foot Pounos Foor Pounds Foot pounds
LOWER OR BLOCK ELEVATED COMPONENTS § nches | Miltmerers | M Wan —— e
. BEFORE SERVICING OR WHEN LEAVING THE § 14 6 35 5 6 9 ) EEER—
MACHINE. ' 3-8 16 794 10 12 17 205 ;—_-'2_‘_*____,,.3?-—
. ELEVATED COMPONENTS CAN FALL AND X 953 20 23 T3 ez T o
CAUSE SERIOUS INJURY. 7 16 nn 30 35 54 64 ___,.19-—-—"'2“"'
12 12 70 45 52 8o 96 —_:_]_2,,_1_3'3——
9 186 14 29 65 75 W 160 192
5 8 15 §8 95 105 150 180 —_332_,;,331—
(:) 3 4 19 05 150 185 270 324 ____3'@____‘,‘_5,6._
78 22 23 160 200 : T 400 480 __5_9_0__._—--7—?-(1"
MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS ! 25 40 “ 580 696 s00___1090
1.1.8 25 58 8OO 880 yza0 1440
1. Keep all bolts tight. 3. Do not run .wnh lqose disk blar.fes. Kae'p 11.4 31 75 1120 1240 ~3820 2000
gang beolts tight! Tighten after first day’s 138 24 93 2720
A. Visually inspect all bolts daily. operation. — — 1460 1680 | 2380 e
B. Check after first 50 hours or one 4. Keep scrapers properly adjusted 1/16” - 1940 2200 3160 -
week’s operations, 1/8” from blades. . * Thick auts must be used with Grade B bolts
8. Grease gang bearings every week or 50
2. Keep wheel bearings properly adjusted. hours, at the start of each season, and at
the end of each season. Apply with low
A. Clean and repack each season or every ssure, low volume hand grease gun.
300 hours. pre ’ > g ALL BOLTS SHOULD BE TIGHTENED TO THE
B. Repl i d d Use a good, clean lithium base grease,
) c:‘p ace a. . worn or damaged parts Shell Alvania No. 3 or equal. Rotate gangs | RECOMMENDED TORQUES SHOWN IN THE
when repairing. while greasing for best results. “GENERAL TORQUE SPECIFICATION TABLE"

AMCO NUMBERED SERIES DISK HARROW

DECALS
Ref. No. Part No. Description No. Required
1 11465 Decal — AMCO. ... e R .3
2 1174 Decal — Warning. ..........oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiianit s e 1
3 11716 Decal — Maintenance........ e e e e ceenl 1
11708 Reflector - A L2
11707 Ao F1CEOr T AmBE s s i )




40

The AMCO numbered series disk harrow is shipped from the factory with maximum pre-
assemnbly in the following bundles:

1. Main frame and rockshaft. 48" main frame on harrows below 12”3” in width. 85" main
frame on harrows above 12737 width.

Pull tongue.

Two gang and frame bundles with scrapers and scraper bars attached.

Two or four 15 x 8 six bolt wheels.

Auxiliary frame on models 1570” and larger.

SET-UP PROCEDURE

Rl ol g

1. Place all bundles where they will be convenient. Arrange loose parts so they may be readily
seen when needed. To insure good alignment of units and parts, insert all bolts leaving the
nuts slightly loose. Tighten the nuts evenly to prevent misalignment, distortion or binding.
Be sure all bolts are tight, all cotter pins properly spread and all pins properly inserted.

2. Select a clean level area for assembly. Place the main frame on sturdy stands.

o A AL o

mj{ s

Attach stabilizer to the hitch control bracket and hitch tongue.
Attach hose holder to hitch tongue.

AL

Attach tongue jack to hitch tongue.

7. Mount the wheel support and hubs on the rockshaft legs. This applies to the larger harrows
with 85" wide main frames. The wheel supports should then be welded to the rockshaft legs.
This will prevent the bolts working loose in operation.

8. Mount tires and tubes on 15 x 8 wheels. Inflate tires. 9.5L x 15 or 11L x 15 &-ply tires are
recommended. Bolt the wheels to the hubs. Tighten hub bolts evenly to assure wheel align-
ment.

9. Install a 4 x 8 or 4 x 16 hydraulic cylinder (optional) to the harrow. Connect hydraulic hoses
from the cylinder to the tractor. Attach the hitch clevis to the tractor drawbar.

10. Raise the harrow up on the wheels by activating the hydraulic cylinder.

1. Remove gang clamp plates and gang frame clamps from the main frame. Attach the gang
assemblies to the main frame. Secure them with clamp plates and frame clamps. Convex
end of the gang faces to the left on the front gang and to the right on the rear gang.

N

12. Tighten bolts snug but not tight. For proper placement of the gang frame on the main frame
refer to the chart and drawing at the end of these instructions. The dimensions shown aré
measured from the left side of the main frame along the center of the gang frame tubing to
the inside of the inside U bolt.

13. On models 150" and up, attach the two outrigger braces to the gang frames.

14. Check and tighten all bolts. Be sure all cotter pins are properly spread and all pins in place.
Check the gangs to see that they rotate freely.

15. Be sure that the harrow is properly lubricated.

16. Adjust the harrow for front to rear leveling.

Careful and regular attention to lubrication will greatly increase the life of the harrow. For
economical and efficient operation, the proper lubrication of frame fittings, gang bearings, and
wheel bearings is essential,

Be sure fittings are free of dirt before greasing. If a fitting is lost or damaged, replace it im-
mediately. Lubricate all parts thoroughly with a good grade No. 2 gun grease (Lithium Base).

Miscellaneous working parts not provided with lubrication fittings should be oiled occasionally
with a good grade of lubrication oil.

ROCKSHAFT RETAINER PINS

Grease every week or 50 hours of operation.

GANG BEARINGS

The AMCO wheel type offset disk harrow is equipped with triple sealed re-greasable ball bear-
ings. The bearings re packed and greased at the factory. Grease these bearings every week or 50
hours of operation. IMPORTANT - apply grease with a low pressure, low volume hand grease gun.
Use care to prevent damage to bearing seals. At the end of the season, all bearings should be
greased, then raise the harrow on its wheels and spin the gangs slowly so that grease wraps around
the bearing seals. This will help protect the seals from the elements during periods of éforage.

HITCH STABILIZER
The hitch stabilizer should be greased every week or 50 hours of operation. The.stabi!izer

should also be greased at the start of each season and at the end of each season, The threads on
the stabilizer rod should be cleaned out and oiled occasionally for smooth operation.



R SRS s
MR

ot et i
ey it
T e e R e

42

NG INSTRUCTIONS

Your new AMCO offset disk harrow has been set-up, inspected, and adjusted by your
dealer before delivery. However, before using your new harrow, or one that has been
stored, check to make certain that all nuts and bolts are tight, all cotter pins spread and

that the harrow has been lubricated.

This instruction manual should be carefully and thoroughly read to enable the operator
to care for and operate the harrow.

The right and left hand sides of the harrow are determined by standing at the rear of the
narrow and facing the direction of travel.

Refer to your tractor operator’s manual for complete tractor operating instructions.

ADJUSTMENT FOR LEVEL DISKING

It is recommended that the tractor be operated at a speed best suited for soil conditions.
High-speed disking will sometimes result in excessive lateral movement of the soil This
may leave an uneven surface behind the disk harrow known as “'Ridging” or “Furrowing”.

When disking in a cover crop or where the 1and is to be reworked, an uneven surface is
not objectionable. If the land is to be bare through the winter, furrows and ridges will
reduce soil washing, and will help catch and hold moisture, resulting in more water being

absorbed by the soil.
FEATH ERING BLADES

The use of feathering blades with smaller disks will move the excess soil back which is
thrown out by the front gangs at high speeds. By using the feathering blades, the outside
' furrows are partially filled, giving amore uniform job of disking.

GROUND SPEED AND ADJUSTMENTS

Where it is necessary to have a level job of disking, the tollowing factors must be taken
into consideration: (1) Tractor Speed (2) Hitch Adjustment and (3) Disk Gang Angle Adjust-

ment.
TRACTOR DRAWBAR

It is suggested that the tractor drawbar be set s0 it is free to swing when disking. This
will prevent side draft, making operation of the harrow easier. The tractor drawbar wiil pull
somewhat to the left side during operation. This is normal with an offset harrow.

HARROW HITCH

The harrow pull tongue can be offset to the right or left by using the set of holes in the
cross tongue plates to obtain the desired oftset.

¢ transportings fasnv: implomeantsi:
5, ig? is: thek responsibility; '

¢ providet lighting: and:reflactorsont
- i accordances with': your:stateslaw:

SPRING LOADED STABILIZER

Ievlznﬁ:;aﬁaorr::\: ffrfonr]tta:: rear gangs may vary. The spring loaded stabilizer may be adjusted to
v e harfow front & rear. In extrerr!ely hard ground it may be necessary to shorten the
e zer Lo force front or penetrating gang into the ground. In normal conditions, the
ilizer shou e adjusted so that the disk harrow is level to front to rear while disking. Th
stabilizer may also be adjusted to level the unit for transport. £

The type of work to be done by the harrow will determine the type of adjustments to be made.

Observe the harrow while it is workin i
g and check if the dead furrow is bei i
ground left level. If not, an adjustment will have to be made. s being filled and the

If the left blade of the rear i ing * i
) . gang is being “starved” for soil, move the rea i
right or increase the rear gang cutting angle. " gang slightly to the

If the left blade of the rear i i i
gang is throwing too much soil, move th i
decrease the rear gang cutting angle. © gang slightly to the left or

Changing the angle between the i i
gangs will affect the penetration of the h i
angle, the deeper the harrow will cut. P arew The wider the

There are many factors which affect the way in which the soil will flow. Some factors are:

- moisture content of the soil, type of soil, speed of the tractor, depth of penetration, and working

’

To check the quality of disking being done, make one complete round énd pass the points

‘where the observation was made. :

DISK GANG ANGLE

: The ggqgs may be set at cutting angles from 15 degrees to 23 degrees depending on soil condi-
ions an ';ob to. be done. When condlitions are near normal, a setting somewhere between the two
te;;r:r;r::s |fs adwstabie ifcur bcelzst op;:ratlon. Use the gang angle set brackets on the right hand side of
in frame to select desired angles. The front gang angl i i

‘ gle can be increased by moving the

ia;ng fo.rl\p]v.:.\jrd. Movan& the gang rearward will decrease the gang angle. Moving the ‘:ear gan: for-
rd will decrease the rear gang angle. Moving the rear gan itl i

i o g gang to the rear will increase the rear

43



Increasing the cutting angle will increase penetration, soil pulverizing action and power
requirements. Decreasing the cutting angle will have the opposite effect. Remember,
always retorque gang frame mount bolts after making adjustments.

Disk as deep as necessary to do a thorough job but do not try to disk to an excessive
depth, In most conditions, your AMCO harrow has ample weight for penetration. In other
conditions, you may have a little more weight than you really need. Your harrow should be
equipped with flotation tires for these conditions. 9.5L x 15 or 11L x 15 tires will be ade-
quate for most conditions. You also need a good heavy duty, 4 x 8 or 4 x 16 hydraulic
cylinder. This will allow you to control your harrow cutting depth to meet all conditions.
You should never allow soil to “‘bulldoze’ ahead of or flow over the axie and spacer spoagls.
Cutting depth should be controlled to aveid this situation. Maintaining proper cutting
depth will have the following advantages:

Increased life of gang bearings.
Less strain on disk harrow frame. Therefore, the harrow wilt last longer.
Less load on your tractor engine and drive train.
Lower fuel consumption due to less load on tractor engine.
l.ess wheel slippage and less rear tractor tire wear due to lower load.
" Higher tractor travel speeds due to less rear wheel slippage.

DO

Therefore, by properly controlling the cutting depth, you can increase gang bearing life
and cover more acres per day at a lower cost. In most cases it will not be necessary to
reduce cutting depth by more than 2"

GANG LATERAL ADJUSTMENT

Front and rear gangs may be moved laterally for adjustments in extreme conditions. To
make lateral gang adjustments, locsen the gang clamp plates on the left hand side of the
main frame and the gang frame clamps on the right hand side of the main frame. Be sure to
re-tighten the clamp bolts after making the adjustments.

SCRAPER ADJUSTMENT

Scrapers should be adjusted to run approximately 1/8” from the disk blades. Rotate the gang to
be sure the scrapers are not rubbing the disk blades. Each scraper may be adjusted individually by
loosening the carriage bolt holding the scraper to the scraper bar and adjusting the scraper as re-
guired. Be sure to retighten the scraper bolt.

TRANSPORT PIN

When transporting the disk harrow, always lock it in transport position with the
transport pin. if the hydraulic cylinder is to be removed from the disk harrow, the transport
pin should be installed before attempting to remove the cylinder,

OFFSETTING THE HARROW

Th'e harrpw drawbar may be adjusted so the left tractor wheel can be run in the furrow if
that is desirable. Or the left hand tractor whee) may be operated to the right of this furrow
on uncut ground, by making a compensating adjustment on the harrow drawbar. The fields:

may be laid out so right turns are made by lifting the harrow out of the ground
ing the turn, ground before mak.

.When the harrow is adjusted so it disks in an extreme left offset position, the front gang
will assume a much greater angle (with respect to forward travel) than the rear gang. The
rear gang will have a relatively small angle with respect to forward travel.

The small angle of the rear gang makes it more difficult to fill the dead furrow, but the

condition can be corrected by using a rear gang adjustment. Usuall i
have to be shifted to the left. 93n6 & o ually the rear gang will

In general when making a left offset, attempt to keep the am
as possible. p p ount of offset as smali

The following points are important to remember when offsetting the harrow:

Otfsetting to the left increases the angle of the front gang and decreases the angle of
the rear gang. ‘ 4

Otfsetting to the right decreases the angle of the front gang and increases the angle of

the rear gang.

FRONT GANG i \\\
SHOULD BE \ \

MOVED TO LEFT OR \\ N

REAR GANG SHOULD

BE MOVED TO U: ﬂ
THE RIGHT

THIS SETTING LEAVES GROUND UNLEVEL,
TO CORRECT - MOVE FRONT GANG TO
LEFT ORMOVE REAR GANG TO THE RIGHT



46

ErOULDBE \\ ‘\ . R GANG PICKS
mouose -\ rEAngaNa oK
O RIGHT OR {]
'Seofpf gING SHOULD LEFT BY FRONT GANG
BE MOVED TO /
e Ly,
/) /
DISKED GROUND UNDISKED GROUND
SOSNOWN
THIS SETTING LEAVES GROUND UNLEVEL.

TO CORREC

T.MOVE FRONT GANG TO RIGHT OR
MOVE REAR GANG TO THE LEFT
INCREASE THE ANGLE BETWEEN THE GANGS

HARROW OFFSET
JUST ENOUGH TO
DISK OUT TRACKS
LEFT BY TRACTOR

UNDISKED GROUND

RITRKK N\
THIS IS CORRECT SETTING FOR LEVEL DISKING

C

/““\

SMV EMBLEM

The SMV (Slow Moving Vehicle) Emblem is a recommended attachment that should be added
to your harrow. Check your state and local laws regarding placement of the SMV Emblem. The
SMV Emblem and warning reflectors can be purchased from your authorized AMCO dealer. A
mounting bracket is located on the rear of the main frame for the SMV Emblem.,

GANG REPAIR:

With the harrow in its “down™ or working position, loosen (he gang bolt nut. I is heiphal to

clean the threads of all bolts with a wire brush and apply penetrating oil before removing the
nuts,

Remove the nuts that secure the gang to the bearing riscr.

Remove the trunion clamps.

Raise the harrow on its wheels. The entire gang can then be rolled away from the harrow. In
most cases time can be saved by removing the scraper bars and scrapers.

Remaove the gang bolt nut and end washer.

Remove the blades, spacer spools and bearings being careful not to damage the threads on
the gang boll, -

Tear the entire gang down and clean all parts. Check disk axle for straightness. Bowed, bent
or worn axles must be replaced. ' ' 3

Check spacer spools for damage caused by running disk with loose gangs or hitting
undergraund obstructions.  Replace spools if they are damaged.

Carefully check all end bells. The large end must contact the disk blade around the entire
circumference of the end bell. The small end must be smooth and perpendicular to the axle.

The end bells must be replaced if they are eracked or worn on the surface adjacent to the
bearing.

Check all disk blades for cracks, wear and other damage. Replace worn or damaged disk
blades.

Check all the bearings on the gang. Running a harrow for one hour or more after a bearing
failure will seriously damage other bearings on the gang. This damaged bearing will then fail
within a few hours after the failed bearing has been replaced. Continued operation with this
failed bearing will damage the new bearing thus it will fail after a few hours use. In most
cases it will be best to replace all bearings on a gang when it is torn down for repairs. A

triple lip sealed bearing should always be used for bearing replacement. Also, a regreasable
type bearing should always be used.



s

S

48

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

To replace a bearing, the snap ring must be removed. The old bearing should then be
pressed out of the housing. Clean and wash out old grease and carefully check the housing.
Replace the housing if it is damaged. Check the Protect-O-Shield washers. They should fit
snug in the bearing housing requiring a few light taps with a hammer to remove or install
them, If they are loose or show signs of wear, near the inner race of the bearing, they should
be replaced. Do not use the harrow without the washers being installed. Press the new
bearing straight into the housing. Always press against the outer race of the bearing. NEVER
press against the seal or inner race of the bearing, Check location of the grease hole in the
outer race of the bearing. This hole must align with the grease groove in the bearing housing,
Rotate the bearing in the housing after it is pressed in to be sure it turns freely. Install the
snap ring in the housing.

After cleaning, checking and replacing all damaged parts, the gang should be assembled. Be
sure the grease fittings in the bearing housing face to the rear. Be sure the snap ring in the
bearing housing is turned toward the convex (back) side of the disk blades. The 1-1/2”
square gang bolt nut should be torqued to 1200 FT/LBS. The axle nut should be locked in
place with the lock strap.

After the gang is assembled it should be attached to the harrow. The bearing risers should be
carefully spaced to match the bearing housings. Poorly spaced bearing risers will overload the
bearings and cause premature failure. The gang should be rotated 4 or 5 complete
revolutions to be sure that all parts are aligned and the gang turns freely.

The bearings should be greased each week or every 50 hours of use with a good grade of
clean, lithium soap base grease. Use of dirty grease or a grease with metallic additives will

- reduce bearing life.

It is essential that gang bolts be kept tight to prevent axle bending, blade breakage, spacer
spool breakage and damage to other gang parts. Gang parts tend to wear on a bevel when
the harrow is operated with a loose gang bolt. This reduces the area of contact between
mating gang parts. Therefore, it is often difficult to keep a gang bolt tight if it has been
operated in a loose condition. - After such a gang bolt has been properly torqued it should be

. retorqued after about 30 minutes of operation, again after 4 or 5 hours of operation and again

after 8 to 10 hours of use. This will assure that proper gang bolt tension is maintained while
the mating components are reseating. 1f the gang bolt will not stay tight, the gang should be
completely disassembled and all parts carefully inspected. All damaged parts should be

" replaced before reassembling the gang.

Hut

WHEEL BEARINGS Hub ] sol
The wheel hubs are equipped with tapered
rolier bearings. These hubs are packed with Swode Sl
grease and adjusted at the factory. They should 5. Not
be repacked and the spindle nut properly ad-

Justed each season or every 300 hours of opera- o

tion. Use a good grade No. 2 gun grease e . \
(Lithium Base). / > % Hub Cop

Cone

N\

Washer
Seal

Cane

Whgel bearings should be repacked with grease and adjusted annually. Under extreme
conditions, 'lhey should be serviced more frequently. Check occasionally for excessive
end piay. Adjust as required to eliminate excessive end play. :

_ To disassemble the hub, remove the wheel, then remove the dust cap by prying around
!t. Remaove the cotter pin, slotted nut and fiat washer. Carefully remove the hub and bear-
ings from the spindte. Thoroughly clean and carefully inspect all parts for wear. All parls
that appear to be worn or damaged must be replaced.

Use the following procedure when repairing or servicing whee! hubs:
1. Clean all parts that are to be re-used.

2. Carefully inspect the metal case on the grease seal. Discard the seal if the case is bent

or damaged. Check seal lips for cuts, tears or excessive wear. Seal must fit snugly on
extended inner race of bearing

3. Carefully inspect both sets of bearing cones. Bearing bore and rollers must be smooth
and free of nicks and scratches. Replace cones if damaged.

4. Inspect hub to make sure that the hub boit holes have a full thread. Bearing cones must
be smooth and free of surface blemishes. Cups must be removed from the hub and
replaced if damaged. Cups should be fully pressed into the hub and rest squarely

against the shoulder inside the hub. Hub cap and grease seal should fit snugly inside
the hub. Severely damaged hubs should be replaced.

5. Threads on spindle must be in good condition, Bearing cone seats must be smooth

and free of blemishes. Bearing cones must fit squarely on the spindle,

6. Flat washer, slotted nut, cotter pin and hub cap must be in good condition. Replace if
worn or damaged.

To reassemble thej hub, repack each bearing cone with grease and fill the hub cavity /3
full of grease. Place inner bearing assembly in hub, press grease seal into hub and careful-
ly re-install the hub on the spindle. install the outer bearing assembly into the hub and

replace the flat washer and slotted nut. Tighten the slotted nut o seat the bearings, until
the hub binds when rotated.

Back the siotted nut off to the nearest slot. Rotate the hub five or six revolutions in each

djrections to seat all parts, Re-tighten the slotted nut while rotating the hub. When the hub
binds, back the nut off to the nearest siot and install the cotter pin. Install the hub cap and
re-mount the wheel on the hub.

49



50

SCRAPER REPAIR: Bent seruper bars or shanks should be replaced or straightened it possible,
The hlades can be replaced when they wear to the extent they are not performing properly, Keep
the blades adjusted from 17107 1o 178 trom the disk blades, The serapers can be adjusted by
loosening the mount boit and sliding the seraper to the proper position then tightening the mount
bolt. Additional adjustment can be obtained by loosening the seraper bar mount bolts and shitting
the entire scraper bar, Do not allow the scraper blades to run on the spacer spools as immediate
damage to the spool will ocear.

ROCKSHAFT PIVOT PIN REPAIR: The rockshalts are eyuipped with replaceable. regreasable.
bronze bushings. 1f properly lubricated they should last for severa) scasons. The bushings should
be checked each disking season for excessive pivot pin or bushing wear. Worn bushings and pivot
pins should be replaced. Failure to replace worn or damaged parts will damage other parts,

HYDRAULIC CYLINDER REPAIR:
A. Remove hoses and fittings from cylinder.
B. Remove cylinder from harrow and ciean outside of cylinder.

C. Dis-assemble cylinder by removing the rods and nut from end of cylinder rod, Slip piston and
" gland off cylinder rod.
D. Carefully clean and inspect all parts for wear or damage. Small nicks, scratches or blemishes
on rod and inside of barrel should be smoothed with fine steel wool or emory cloth. Replace
parts that cannot be repaired.

Remove att O' Rings from piston and gland.  Replace all seals with new parts,
Assemble cylinder using care to prevent damage to O’ Rings and Seals.

G. Replace cylinder on harrow and attach hoses. Check cylinder for leaks.

GENERAL:
Keeps all bolts tight. Check ali bolts after 50 hours operation and each season thereafter. Visually

inspect all bolts daily. Do not run with loose gang bolts. Keep theZgang bolts torqued to
1200 FT/LBS. : ' : :

STORAGE

Proper storage will add to the life of your disk harrow, and assure its being in good con-
dition for the next season. The foliowing procedure is recommended:

Clean off all foreign matter, and lubricate the harrow.

Repaint the harrow where the original paint has worn off.

Coat the disk blades with a rust preventative.

Tighten alt loose bolts and replace any damaged or missing parts.

All hydraulic eylinder rods should be fully retracted or coated with a rust preventative
to prevent rusting in storage.

i

OPERATING TIPS FOR LONG LIFE AND SATISFACTORY PERFORMANCE

Match‘ the harrow with the proper size tractor. Too much horsepower and speed will result in
excessive maintenance cost.

Lubricate with clean grease at the recommended intervals,
Use good quality tires, hoses, and hydraulic cylinders.

Use the tongue adjusting rod. proper cutting depth, and travel iski
e lhe tongu g dep vel speed to get level disking and

Wash corrosive materials such as fertilizer and herbicides from the disk when it is not in use

Insist on genuine .AMCO replacement parts. ltems such as bearings and blades look alike
but are not as reliable as original equipment.

&
Never allow unsafe conditions or operating practices. Your safety is of grime importance

Raise the disk barrow on its transport wheels when turning. Failure to do so will result in
broken blades, bent axles, and excessive strain on the tongue and main frame,

Reduce operating speed in areas containing stumps or rocks to reduce blade breakage.

hen:reassembling
iticonnections:ar




52

S

4

MOST OFTEN ENCOUNTERED
DISK BLADE FAILURES

Most disk blade failures can be prevented by selecting the correct blade size and thickness for
individual conditions when buying a disk. Reduction of speed in areas containing rocks and
stumps . will greatly lengthen the blade life. Keeping gang bolts properly torqued and raising- the

harrow while turning will also reduce disk blade breakage.

FIGURE 1 — Laminated Disc-—defective steel. Eligible for warranty
consideration. .

SURFACE VIEW EDGE VIEW

FIGURE 2 —  Straight
directional break caused by
defective steel. Eligible for
warranty consideration.

T S

~ FIG}JRE 6 — Chipped or dented edges resulting from
use in areas containing rocks or stumps. Not covered by
warranty,

FIGURE 7 — Center broken out—Experience ha
that this is usually caused by loose bolts, excessive
or by contact with rocks and stumps. Not cov
warranty,



|

54

Model
48005
48009
48-013
48-017
48-025

85-001
85-005
85-009
85017
85-025
85-033
85-041

148-001
148-003
148-004
148-006
148-007
148-009
148-010
148-011
148-012
148014
148-015
148017
148018
148-019
148-020
148-026

185-039
185011
185-012
185013
185015
185-017
185-018
185-019
185-020
185022
185023
185025
185-026
185-027
185-028
185-031
185-033
185-034
185-035
185-036
185-038
185-041
185-044
185-046
185054

No. of Blades
22
24
26
28
32

36
38
40
44
48
52
56

20
21
22
24
24
26
26
28
28
30
32

30
32
32
34
34
36
36
38
38

41
42
42
45
44
46
49
48
52

Front Measurement A
21
25 5/8
30 3/8
35
44 3/8

3512
40 1/4
44 7/8
55 1/4
64 5/8
74

83 1/4

21 1/2
21172
21 3/8
21 3/8
26 7/8
32 1/4 e
26 1/8
32 1/4
35 1)2
30 3/4
37 5/8
43

35 1/2
43

44 7(8
44 7/8

28 5/8
28 5/8
29 3/8
34

34
3938,
29 3/8
39 3/8
39

34 3/8
44 3/4
50 1/8
39

50 1/8
531/8
551/2
60 7/8
48 3/8
60 7/8
62 1/2
531/8
71 5/8
71 718
62112
71 7/8

Rear Measurement B
5718
1012
15 1/4
197/8
291/4

21

25 5/8
29 3/8
38 3/4
48 1/8
57 1/4
66 1/2

7718
12 7/8
778
81/8
17 1)2
18 5/8 &
12 7/8
22 1/4
18 5/8
17 1/2
26 7/8
29 3/8
22 1/4
31 5/8
29 3/8
31 5/8

15

16 1/8
15

20 3/8
20 7/8
25 34 -
16 1/8
25 1/2
25 3/4
20 7/8
30 1/4
36 1/2
251/2
39 5/8
36 1/2
44 1/4
47 1/4
34 7/8
49

47 1/4
39 5/8
58

58

49

58 3/8

=

AOR B
DIMENSION

,’K

I

AN FRAME

7

N

GAND
FRANE



